S Exeter
City Council
LICENSING COMMITTEE
Date: Tuesday 3 November 2015
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.

If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Howard Bassett,
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265107 or email howard.bassett@exeter.qov.uk

Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Services Centre, Paris Street.
Membership -
Councillors Sheldon (Chair), Laws (Deputy Chair), Branston, Brimble, Choules, Crew, George,
Hannan, Harvey, Henson, Holland, Pearson, Shiel and Spackman

Agenda

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present

1 Apologies
To receive apologies from Committee members.
2 Minutes

To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2015.

3 Declarations of Interest

Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer
prior to the day of the meeting.


mailto:howard.bassett@exeter.gov.uk

4 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press
and Public

To pass the following resolution:

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for items 6 to 8 on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Act.

5 Adoption of a new Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy

To consider the report of the Assistant Director Environment.

(Pages 3 -
52)

Part Il: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

6 Application for consent to Street Trade

To consider the report of the Assistant Director Environment.

7 Application for consent to Street Trade

To consider the report of the Assistant Director Environment.

8 Application for consent to Street Trade

To consider the report of the Assistant Director Environment.

(Pages 53
- 58)

(Pages 59
-72)

(Pages 73
-78)

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print
on request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392

265107.



Agenda ltem 5

REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE AND COUNCIL

Date of Meeting: 3 November 2015, 1 December 2015 and 15 December 2015
Report of: Environmental Health and Licensing Manager

Title: Adoption of a new Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy

Is this a Key Decision?

No

* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a

key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions.

Is this an Executive or Council Function?

Council Function

1. What is the report about?

1.1 Exeter City Council’s current Statement of Licensing policy was written in 2012 and came
into effect in January 2013. There is a legal requirement to review such policy statements
every three years. The current policy must be reviewed by 31 January 2016. The
Licensing Committee is constituted with formulating a new statement of licensing
policy with the final Statement of Licensing Policy going to Full Council for adoption.

2. Recommendations:

2.1 The Licensing Committee are requested to approve the Gambling Act 2005

Statement of Licensing Policy in order that it can be progressed through to Council
for adoption on 15 December 2015 in order for implementation to take place on 31

January 2016.

2.2 That Executive supports the revised Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing
Policy

2.2 That Council formally adopts revised Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing
Policy

3. Reasons for the recommendation:

3.1 The Licensing Authority must determine and publish a statement of Licensing Policy
for the Gambling Act. The Licensing Authority is under a duty to keep its policy under
review and make such revisions as it considers appropriate during each three-year
period.

3.2 Before determining such a policy section 349(3) of the Gambling Act 2005 places a
statutory duty on the Authority to consult. Where revisions are made the authority
must publish a statement of the revisions or the revised licensing statement.

3.3 The Licensing Committee resolved on 21 July 2015 that a public consultation should
begin on a new policy. Following the Licensing Committee’s decision, the Licensing
Team consulted a wide range of stakeholders who may have an interest in this
policy, including the police, gambling trade, support groups, regulatory authorities
and other third party organisations as listed in section 3 of the policy.

34 The authority received comments back in relation to the consultation exercise, which
are summarised in Appendix A and presented in full in Appendix B and C.

Page 3



4.1

4.2

4.3

6.1

6.2

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

What are the resource implications including non financial resources.

The legislative changes and proposed changes to policy do not give rise to any
additional resource implications or have any revenue impact.

There are no reductions, restructuring and/or redundancy implications as the key
changes identified in this report do not give rise to any additional resource

requirements as changes are to existing processes. However, in delivering to the
changed requirements there may be some training implications for existing staff.

Any future costs in relation to the production of the Statement of Principles will be
met by income from fees.

Section 151 Officer comments:
There are no additional financial implications contained within this report.
What are the legal aspects?

Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council as Licensing Authority to
prepare and publish a statement of licensing policy that they propose to apply in
exercising their functions under the Act. As with all policies produced by the Council,
it is necessary for it to be reasonable and workable in order to avoid any legal
challenge by third parties.

Failure to adopt a policy in the prescribed timescale may lead to challenges that
would be very difficult to defend.

Monitoring Officer’'s comments:

Report details:

Local Authorities were required to develop and adopt a Gambling Policy in
consultation with the trade and local community and this must set out the authority’s
general approach to gambling licence applications. We are required to review the
policy at least every three years. The authority must review its Gambling Act 2005
Statement of Licensing Policy by 31 January 2016.

The statement appended to this report has been updated to reflect updates and re-
wordings in the Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Licensing Authority.

Section 2 of the policy has been changed to reflect areas of deprivation in the city, of
which there are six that fall within the top 20% of deprived areas within England, with
two falling into the top 10%.

The revised policy makes reference to Local Area Profiles which build up a picture of
localities and in particular elements that could be impacted by gambling premises.
The local area profiles can be found at Appendix B of the policy, and whilst
referenced within the Gambling Act policy statement will be kept separate to enable
the profiles to be updated without the need to re-consult on amending the full
statement of licensing policy. The National Centre for Social Research British

Page 4



8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

8.9

Gambling Prevalence Survey 2010 stated that ‘high-time/high-spend gamblers, like
high-time only gamblers, displayed the most adverse socio-economic profile. They
were more likely to live in areas of greatest deprivation, live in low income
households and be unemployed. This group showed a relative preference for betting
on horse races, fixed odds betting terminals and playing casino games.’

The local area profile have regard to:

e Schools, sixth form colleges, youth centres etc, with reference to the potential
risk of under-age gambling

o Hostels or support services for vulnerable people, such as those with addiction
issues or who are homeless, given the greater risk of problem gambling
amongst these groups

e Religious buildings

e Any known issues with problem gambling

¢ The surrounding night time economy and any possible interaction with gambling
premises

e The socio-economic makeup of the area

e The density of different types of gambling premises in certain locations

e Specific types of gambling premises in the local area

Section 7 details how the authority conducts inspection and enforcement activity with
respect to gambling establishments. As part of the inspection programme, areas that
will be covered include:

Layout is maintained in accordance with the plan

Looking at details of training policies

Training undertaken by staff

Entries in the refusal book

Records of any relevant incidents in or outside the premises
Signage displayed

Approach to managed exclusion

Involvement in local and national schemes

The authority embraces the Department for Business Innovation and Skills’
“Regulators Code.” The authority embraces the principles of better regulation to
promote efficient and effective approaches to regulatory activity without imposing
unnecessary burdens on business. The Licensing Authority shall have regard to any
plan agreed between a company and primary authority.

Paragraph 9.32 of the policy document now reflects the authority’s ability to use
Section 181 of the Gambling Act to restrict the number of betting machines (also
known as bet receipt terminals), their nature and circumstance in which they are
made available by imposing a licensing condition. According to The National Centre
for Social Research British Gambling Prevalence Survey 2010, ‘prevalence of playing
fixed odds betting terminals was highest among those with the lowest personal
income.’

A Pool of Conditions that can be used by the licensing committee, responsible
authorities and applicants can be found at Appendix F of the Statement of Licensing
Policy.

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan?

Page 5



9.1

10.

10.1

10.2

11.

111

12.

12.1

The Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy will contribute to a healthy and
safe city, and lend support to a robust, business friendly economy.

What risks are there and how can they be reduced?

There are risks that a poorly drafted policy that is neither proportionate nor
reasonable, or is inadequately consulted upon, may give rise to legal challenge.
These risks have been minimised by ensuring appropriate consultation has taken
place.

The responses have been accepted where they add to the policy. Those responses
that may give rise to challenge have been rejected primarily because the proposals
are not legal. Due regard been given to the reasonableness and proportionality of
policy tools.

What is the impact of the decision on equality and diversity; health and
wellbeing; safeguarding children, young people and vulnerable adults,
community safety and the environment?

Formulating a licensing policy that recognises the key aims of the council,
responsible authorities and other stakeholders will make a positive impact on
creating a vibrant city to live, work and visit.

Are there any other options?

The current policy must be reviewed and an updated policy statement produced by
31 January 2016.

Assistant Director Environment

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended)

Background papers used in compiling this report:-

The Gambling Act 2005.
The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011.
Sl No. 1129 (C.38) / 2012 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (Commencement No. 5) Order

2012.

Guidance issued under Section 25 of the Gambling Act 2005.
Existing Statement of Gambling Policy.
The National Centre for Social Research British Gambling Prevalence Survey 2010

Contact for enquires:

Democratic Services (Committees)
Room 2.3

01392 265275

Page 6



Appendix A - Summary of Responses Received

Ref Respondent Comments Response
01 John Bean Observations from police :-

Licensing

Officer Consideration of Incident Log as | This has been added to the

Devon & condition in addition to Refusals policy

Cornwall Police | Book and SIA door supervisors
register.
Link for operators under the Act to | The Community Safety
licensees forums in the City to Partnership will look at trying
provide shared information on to establish such a forum
issues of ASB and offenders.
Officially review Gambling policy | The requirement under the
every 5 years (in-line with Gambling Act at present is 3
Licensing Act 2003 Policy). years.
Several cosmetic amendments | These have been accepted
suggested.

02 John Liddle Coral Racing Limited are broadly

Director of supportive of the document.

Development

Coral Retail Recommend including a This is set out in the Act and

reference that when judging
applications, committees should
not take into account of any moral
objections to gambling.

The guidance is generally in line
with our expectations with regard
to risk assessment with future
variations and applications.

Coral believe that additional
local risk assessments (from
April 2016) should be:

A) To assess specific risks
to the licensing
objectives in the local
area;

B) To assess whether
control measures going
beyond standard control
measures are needed.

They confirm that this is similar
to the risk assessment section
in the policy.

guidance already which is
referred t
[...]
er the
Act.

Once published, this Policy Statement will be kept under constant review and in any
case, will be re-published after every three years. Before any revision of this Statement
of Gambling Policy is published, the Authority will carry out a full consultation exercise on
the relevant sections. This version of the Statement has been revised following the third
triennial review and is for the period 2016 — 2019.

Section 25 of the Gambling Act states in the Guidance to local authorities that “The
(Gambling) Commission shall from time to time issue guidance as to

a) the manner in which local authorities are to exercise their functions under this Act,

and

b) in particular, the principles to be applied by local authorities in exercising functions
under this Act.”

In producing a Gambling Licensing Policy, the Licensing Authority will have regard to the
Licensing Objectives of the Gambling Act 2005, the current guidance issued by the
Gambling Commission, any relevant current statutory regulations, codes of practice
issued by the Secretary of State and any responses from those consulted on the policy
statement.

This Policy, therefore, generally follows the principles laid down in the Gambling
Commission’s Guidance to Licensing Authorities.

The Gambling Act 2005 can be accessed at http://www.legislation.gov.uk and the
Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Licensing Authorities may be accessed via
www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk

The Act also requires this Authority to carry out its various licensing functions to promote
the three licensing objectives:

1. Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being
associated with crime or disorder, or being used to support crime

2. Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way

3. Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or
exploited by gambling.

The Licensing Authority will expect applicants for premises licenses to assess the impact
of their premises on the localit
[...]
lities.
However, unfulfilled demand is not a criterion for a Licensing Authority in considering an
application for a premises licence under this legislation. Each application will be
considered on its merits without regard to demand.

Page 14



2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

Exeter is the Licensing Authority as defined by the Gambling Act 2005. The term
“Licensing Authority” will be used in all future references to Exeter in this Policy.

= Brstol

* Bath
Ilfracombe
Lundy "y

Island Barmstaple : SaliSb?w

: Taunton g

Teowvil

Exeter
c Poole
Portland Weymouth
Torbay
Le
i Plfmuuth _ Dartmouth
oo b owey ;
Mounts Falmouth
Bay

Exeter is a mainly urban Authority located towards the East of the County of Devon and
bordered by the more rural Authorities of East Devon, Mid Devon and Teignbridge. Exeter
is the regional capital of Devon comprising 4774 hectares. Long established as a cultural
and visitor centre, it attracts large numbers of tourists and holiday makers as well as
providing attractions to the surrounding towns and villages of east and mid Devon.

To the south and west of Exeter is Plymouth and Torbay; between them they have three
casinos all granted prior to the Gambling Act 2005 coming into force. Exeter lies at the end
of the M5 corridor and has a well established airport as well as excellent rail and bus links
to London and the rest of the country.

Because of the size of the City and the density of its residential population there are very
few areas within its boundaries that could be described as solely commercial or shopping
areas. Even those that are commercial or shopping areas have significant numbers of
residential dwellings above commercial premises and residential areas in close proximity.

The Council area has a population of approximately 121,800 [2013 National Statistics].
This figure includes the student population.

There are seven Lower Super Output Areas (LSOAS) within the city which represent some

of the most deprived areas in Exeter, affected by unemployment, low education, skills and
training, low income and poor health and disability.

Page 15



2.7 The seven LSOAs within Exeter are:

2.7

Sidwell Street and Clifton Road Area — Newtown Ward
Burnthouse Lane Trees Area — Priory Ward
Burnthouse Lane Rifford Road Area — Priory Ward
Burnthouse Lane Poets Area — Priory Ward

Beacon Heath Area — Mincinglake Ward

Newman Road Area — Cowick Ward

Cathedral and City Centre East Area — St David’s Ward

Six of the Priority Zone LSOAs fall within the 20% of most deprived areas in England
(only the ‘Newman Road area’ falls outside) with the ‘Sidwell Street and Clifton Road
area’ and ‘Burnthouse Lane (Trees)’ falling within the 10% of most deprived English
regions.

2.8 In line with updated guidance, the Licensing Authority has developed local area profiles to

help shape the Statement of Gambling Policy. The profiles will be maintained separately
from this statement to enable profiles to be updated accordingly.

2.9 The local area profile will have regard to:

2.10

211

e Schools, sixth form colleges, youth centres etc, with reference to the potential risk
of under-age gambling

e Hostels or support services for vulnerable people, such as those with addiction
issues or who are homeless, given the greater risk of problem gambling amongst
these groups

e Religious buildings

e Any known issues with problem gambling

¢ The surrounding night time economy and any possible interaction with gambling
premises

e The socio-economic makeup of the area, in particular the index of deprivation
The density of different types of gambling premises in certain locations

e Specific types of gambling premises in the local area

The Licensing Authority is aware that nationally recognised studies have shown a close
link between deprivation and problem gambling. The National Centre for Social
Research British Gambling Prevalence Survey 2010 stated that ‘high-time/high-spend
gamblers, like high-time only gamblers, displayed the most adverse socio-economic
profile. They were more likely to live in areas of greatest deprivation, live in low income
households and be unemployed. This group showed a relative preference for betting on
horse races, fixed odds betting terminals and playing casino games.’

The report also went onto say that ‘compared with the average, those who were
unemployed were more likely to gamble on several different activities (exceptions being
the National Lottery Draw, other lotteries, football pools, betting on dog races and online
betting). For example, 12% of those who were unemployed had played fixed odds
betting terminals in the past year compared with 4% of respondents overall. Prevalence
of playing fixed odds betting terminals was highest among those with the lowest
personal income.’

Page 16



/&) —

Scale 1:45000 ﬁ @© Crown copyright Exeter City Council 100025458 5 Feb 2004
Revised ward boundaries

Planning Services, Exeter City Council, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1NN

Reproduced from the Ordnance: Survey mapping with the permission of the Controlier of Her Majesty's Stationery Offica (c) Crown copyright. Exeter City Council
Unauthorised recroducticn infrinaes Crown coowinht and mav lead to arasseidion or Ciil nrecssdinne

Page 17



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Licensing authorities are required by the Gambling Act 2005 to publish a statement of
the principles which they propose to apply when exercising their functions. A new
statement must be published at least every three years. The statement must also be
reviewed from “time to time” and any amended parts re-consulted upon. The revised
statement must be then re-published.

Before publishing this Statement the Licensing Authority (Exeter City Council) consulted
widely upon this statement before finalising and publishing. The consultation included
the Police, the Fire Authority, representatives of local residents, representatives of local
businesses and representatives of those persons carrying on gambling businesses in
this Authority’s area. This Licensing Authority has also consulted with relevant
departments within the Council.

The Gambling Act 2005 requires that the following parties are consulted by Licensing
Authorities:

e The Chief Officer of Police;

e One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of
persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s area;

e One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of
persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s functions
under the Gambling Act 2005.

Other persons and bodies this authority consulted are:

Representatives of existing licence holders
Voluntary and community organisations working with children

e Citizens Advice Bureau

e Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership [CDRP]
e Devon and Cornwall Constabulary.

e Services Devon County Council Social services /Education dept
e Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service

o Environmental Health

e Gamblers Anonymous

e Gambling Commission

e Gamcare

e Local Business and their representatives

e Local residents and their representatives

e Mencap

e NSPCC

[ )

[ ]

Our consultation took place between 21 July and 16 October 2015 and we followed the
HM Government Code of Practice on Consultation (published July 2008), which is
available at: http://www.bis.gov.uk/files/file47158.pdf

Page 18


http://www.bis.gov.uk/files/file47158.pdf

3.6

3.7

3.8

The full list of comments made and the consideration by the Council of those comments
will then be published with the final version of the policy which needs to be approved at a
meeting of the Full Council on 15 December 2015.

Any comments relating to this policy statement please should be submitted to the
Licensing Authority via e-mail or letter to the following contact:

Environmental Health and Licensing Manager, Licensing Team, Civic Centre Paris Street
Exeter EX1 1RQ E-mail: licensing.team@exeter.gov.uk

It should be not
[...]
e effect of creating an
arrangement that otherwise would, or should, be prohibited under the Act.

17

Page 27



9.5

9.6

9.9

9.10

This Authority takes particular note of the Gambling Commission’s Guidance to
Licensing Authorities relating to the artificial sub-division of premises. It also takes note
of section 152 (1) of the Act and Regulation 12(2) of the Gambling Act 2005 (Mandatory
and Default Conditions) (England and Wales) Regulations 2007 and will look very
carefully at any application that may appear to breach any of these provisions.

This Authority also takes particular note of the Gambling Commission’s Guidance
regarding the “primary gambling activity” authorised under a premises licence. For
example, where a premise is licensed to provide bingo facilities then the primary activity
must be the provision of bingo, with gaming machines being an ancillary offering in the
premises. This Authority also notes the Gambling Commission’s Code of Practice for the
Primary Gambling Activity of licensed premises.

When an application is made for a premises licence for a premises that is in the course
of construction or alteration, or are still to be constructed or altered, the Licensing
Authority will take into account the current Guidance issued by the Gambling
Commission. The Licensing Authority will also consider:

o Whether the premises ought to be permitted for gambling

¢ Whether the appropriate conditions can be put in place to cater for the situation
that the premises are not yet in a state in which they ought to be before
gambling takes place

¢ When the premises intends to start operating under the licence

In considering licensing applications, the Licensing Authority will take into account the
following:

The design and layout of the premises (in the form of a plan)
Staffing arrangements on the premises
Training given to staff in crime prevention measures appropriate to those
premises
e Physical security features installed in the premises. This may in
[...]
 Authority upon request.

41
Page 51



F12 A book shall be kept at the premises, which is maintained with the following records

The name of the door supervisor deployed

The SIA registration number of the door supervisor deployed
The time they commenced and finished duty

All incidents that the door supervisor dealt with.

F13 The licensee will keep an incident book for the recording of any incident on the premises or
involving premises staff (including Door staff). The incident book will be made available for
inspection by the police at all times when the premises are being used for licensable activities.
The incident book will be maintained in a legible form for a minimum of 12 months.

42

Page 52



Agenda Item 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Adoption of a new Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy
	Final Gambling Policy January 2016

	6 Application for consent to Street Trade
	7 Application for consent to Street Trade
	Taylor STC Reps
	Taylor Documents174

	8 Application for consent to Street Trade



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

3 November 2015 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Greg Sheldon (Chair)  

Councillors Laws, Branston, Brimble, George, Hannan, Harvey, Holland, Pearson and 
Shiel  

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors Choules, Crew, Henson and Spackman 

 
Also present: 

 
Environmental Health and Licensing Manager, Senior Licensing Officer and Democratic 
Services Officer (Committees) (HB). 

 
22 Chair 

 
In the absence of the Chair, the meeting was chaired by the Deputy Chair, Councillor 
Laws for Min. Nos. 23 to 24 and 27. 
  

23 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2015 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
  

24 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made by Members. 
 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 
  

25 Adoption of a new Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
The Environmental Health and Licensing Manager presented the report setting out the 
City Council’s proposed Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
Local Authorities were required to develop and adopt a Gambling Policy in 
consultation with the trade and local community and to set out the authority’s general 
approach to gambling licence applications. It was necessary to review the policy 
every three years and the City Council was required to review its Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Licensing Policy by 31 January 2016. 
 
The statement appended to the report has been updated to reflect updates and re-
wordings in the Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Licensing Authority. 
 
It was noted that the only respondees had been the Devon and Cornwall 
Constabulary and Coral and that Section 2 of the policy had been changed to reflect 
areas of deprivation in the city, of which there were six that fell within the top 20% of 
deprived areas within England, with two falling into the top 10%.  



 
 

The revised policy made reference to Local Area Profiles which build up a picture of 
localities and, in particular, elements that could be impacted by gambling premises 
and the National Centre for Social Research British Gambling Prevalence Survey 
2010 stated that high-time/high-spend gamblers, like high-time only gamblers, 
displayed the most adverse socio-economic profile. They were more likely to live in 
areas of greatest deprivation, live in low income households and be unemployed.  
 
RECOMMENDED that:-  
 
(1) the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy be supported in order 

that it can be progressed through to Council for adoption on 15 December 
2015 in order for implementation to take place on 31 January 2016; and 

 
(2) Executive be requested to support, and recommend that Council formally 

adopt, the revised Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy.  
  

26 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press and 
Public 
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following  
items on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 
 
 

27 Application for consent to Street Trade 
 
In the absence of the Chair, the meeting was chaired by the Deputy Chair, Councillor 
Laws. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented an application for consent to street trade for a 
period of twelve months on Magdalen Road (from the grassy area of land), which 
was a designated Consent Street under the provisions of the Local Government Act 
1982. 
 
Mr T was seeking to trade from Monday to Saturday between 09.00hrs until 18.00hrs 
and proposed to sell fruit and vegetables from this area of land owned by the City 
Council. Mr T had not previously held consent to street trade in any part of the City. 
 
Mr T attended and spoke in support of his application. He advised that the stall, 
which was currently being assembled, would be flat pack in nature and would be 
folded away at the end of the day and stored off site. He anticipated that he would 
commence trading on 23 November 2015. 
 
The Committee retired to make its decision in the presence of the Democratic 
Services Officer only. 
 
RESOLVED that street trading consent be granted for a period of twelve months, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
 
 
  



 
 

28 Application for consent to Street Trade 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented an application for consent to street trade for a 

period of twelve months on Bonhay Road (from Speedway’s customer car park) 

which was a designated a Consent Street under the provisions of the Local 
Government Act 1982. 
 
Ms H was seeking to trade from Monday to Sunday between 11.00hrs until 04/00 hrs. 

and proposed to sell fast food from Speedway’s customer car park, having obtained 

permission from Speedway to use this land. She held a late night refreshment licence 
to serve hot food after 23.00hrs and had bought the catering unit from another trader 
who had held a consent for this location for many years. No complaints had been 
received regarding this catering unit in the past. Ms H had not previously held 
consent to street trade in any part of the City. 
 
Ms H was not in attendance.  
 
RESOLVED that street trading consent be granted for a period of twelve months, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report.  
 
  

29 Application for consent to Street Trade 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented an application for consent to street trade for a 
period of twelve months on Bridge Road (from the Swing Bridge Car Park), which 
was a designated Consent Street under the provisions of the Local Government Act 
1982. 
 
Mr T was seeking to trade from Monday to Sunday between 07.00hrs until 19.00 hrs. 
and proposed to sell fast food. He had bought the catering unit from another trader 
who had held a consent for this location until the end of October 2015. Mr T had a 
contract with South West Water to use this land. No complaints had been received 
regarding this catering unit in the past. Mr T had not previously held consent to street 
trade in any part of the City. 
 
The Licensing Team had received two complaints earlier this year from the public 
about the previous consent holder displaying advertising boards on the roadside and 
nearby path hindering access.  On those occasions, an officer attended and asked 
for the boards to be removed 
 
Mr T was not in attendance. 
 
RESOLVED that street trading consent be granted for a period of twelve months, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
  
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.05 pm 
 
 

Chair 


